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System SummarySystem SummarySystem SummarySystem Summary
CCCS Headcount and FTE (for credit)     
  
Academic Year  
2008-2009   Headcount    FTE 

CCCS Affordability (Academic Year 2008-2009) 
 
Annual Full-time Resident Tuition    $2,430 
   (Based on 30 credit hours at $81 per credit) 

Resident   103,906  45,045.9 
Non-Resident   13,339  2,954.8 
TOTAL   117,245  48,000.7 
 
Fall 2008   Headcount    FTE 
Resident   65,929  19,589.0 
Non-Resident     5,896   1,287.5 

( $ p )
 
 
CCCS Accessibility (Fall 2008) 
 
48% of our courses are offered online, hybrid, evening, or  
 weekend. 
 

TOTAL    71,825  20,876.5 
 
 
CCCS Enrollment Demographics (Fall 2008) 
  
Fall 2008 Total Headcount   71,825 
 % Minority          26% 
 % F l               59% 

 
 
CCCS Headcount by Degree-Seeking Type (Fall 2008) 
 
Associate of Arts or Associate of Science (AA or AS)** 20,539 
Associate of Applied Science (AAS)**    16,941 
Associate of General Studies (AGS)**     8,941 
C tifi t  ( t l t   b t l  th  t  )  6 905    % Female              59% 

 Average Age         28   
  
CCCS Enrollment Characteristics (Fall 2008) 
 
First Time Students         23% 
Continuing Students          59% 
High School Students            7% 

Certificate (at least one year but less than two years)  6,905   
Other         18,501 
 
 
CCCS Academic Year 2008-2009 Awards 
 
 Degrees Awarded      11,091  
 1 yr Certificate       40%   High School Students            7% 

Transfer Students            11% 
 
CCCS Class Size (Fall 2008) 
 
Average Class Size*    20  
 
*Excludes online and special enrollments. 

 1 yr Certificate       40%   
 2 yr Certificate       13% 
 AAS        22% 
 AGS        6%  
 AA-AS        19% 
  
 
**Generally, AGS and AA / AS degrees are transfer oriented awap

 
 
 

y, g
while AAS degrees are considered professionally oriented, termi
awards. 
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ACADEMIC YEARACADEMIC YEAR
20082008--2009200920082008 20092009
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Academic Year 2008Academic Year 2008--20092009
Headcount Headcount and FTEand FTE

Colleges Headcount Percent by 
H d t FTE Percent by FTEColleges Headcount Headcount FTE Percent by FTE

ACC 14,942 12.7% 4,555.8 9.5 %

CCA 9,058 7.7 % 3,548.5 7.4 %

CCD 13,405 11.4 % 5,443.0 11.3 %

CNCC 2,388 2.0 % 810.7 1.7 %

FRCC 24,756 21.1 % 10,694.5 22.3 %

LCC 1,530 1.3 % 759.8 1.6 %

MCC 2 671 2 3 % 1 032 5 2 2 %MCC 2,671 2.3 % 1,032.5 2.2 %

NJC 4,538 3.9 % 1,430.5 3.0 %

OJC 2,057 1.8 % 1,234.4 2.6 %

PCC 8,120 6.9 % 3,856.2 8.0 %

PPCC 18,027 15.4 % 8,144.8 17.0 %

RRCC 12,854 11.0 % 5,070.6 10.6 %

TSJC 2,899 2.5 % 1,419.3 3.0 %

CCCS T t l 117 245 100 % 48 000 6 100 %CCCS Total 117,245 100 % 48,000.6 100 %
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Academic Year 2008Academic Year 2008--20092009
Headcount Headcount and FTEand FTE

AY 2009 Headcount and FTE

20,000

25,000

15,000

5,000

10,000

0
ACC CCA CCD CNCC FRCC LCC MCC NJC OJC PCC PPCC RRCC TSJC

Headcount 14,942 9,058 13,405 2,388 24,756 1,530 2,671 4,538 2,057 8,120 18,027 12,854 2,899, , , , , , , , , , , , ,
FTE 4,556 3,548 5,443 811 10,695 760 1,032 1,430 1,234 3,856 8,145 5,071 1,419
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Academic Years 2007Academic Years 2007--20092009
Headcount and FTEHeadcount and FTE

Colleges 2006-2007 2007-2008 2008-2009g

Headcount FTE Headcount FTE Headcount FTE

ACC 12,137 4,356.0 10,353 4,243.6 14,942 4,555.8

CCA 8,022 3,227.9 7,973 3,264.5 9,058 3,548.5

CCD 13,323 5,304.3 12,819 5,136.9 13,405 5,443.0

CNCC 2,187 719.3 2,217 770.2 2,388 810.7

FRCC 22,775 9,726.8 23,494 10,040.8 24,756 10,694.5

LCC 1 312 685 3 1 514 760 4 1 530 759 8LCC 1,312 685.3 1,514 760.4 1,530 759.8

MCC 2,583 1,022.6 2,674 1,003.5 2,671 1,032.5

NJC 4,710 1,242.0 4,752 1,297.5 4,538 1,430.5

OJC 2,171 1,301.7 2,115 1,236.0 2,057 1,234.4

PCC 8,409 3,521.9 16,844 3,487.4 8,120 3,856.2

PPCC 15,976 6,759.7 7,587 7,481.3 18,027 8,144.8

RRCC 10,818 4,278.6 11,831 4,680.3 12,854 5,070.6

TSJC 2 925 1 300 8 2 855 1 367 9 2 899 1 419 3

7

TSJC 2,925 1,300.8 2,855 1,367.9 2,899 1,419.3

CCCS Total 107,348 43,446.8 107,028 44,770.4 117,245 48,000.6



Academic Years 2007Academic Years 2007--20092009
Remedial Course Completion RatesRemedial Course Completion Rates

Subject 2006-2007 2007-2008 2008-2009

English 64.2% 63.4% 64.1%

Math 60.4% 59.0% 58.8%

Reading 67.2% 64.8% 66.3%

Total 62.6% 61.2% 61.5%
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Academic Years 2007Academic Years 2007--20092009
Remedial Course Completion RatesRemedial Course Completion Rates

Course Completion Rates by College All SubjectsCourse Completion Rates by College – All Subjects

Colleges 2006-2007 2007-2008 2008-2009

ACC 57.7% 61.7% 60.9%

CC % % %CCA 54.6% 58.9% 58.9%

CCD 64.6% 60.2% 63.3%

CNCC 72.4% 56.4% 64.6%

FRCC 63.7% 63.4% 65.1%

LCC 66.9% 56.6% 59.2%

MCC 78.6% 82.0% 75.0%

NJC 67.1% 60.0% 61.1%

OJC 67.5% 68.3% 71.1%

PCC 62.5% 60.5% 58.8%

PPCC 60.4% 58.6% 57.2%

RRCC 64.6% 65.0% 62.6%

TSJC 69 9% 65 1% 62 8%
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TSJC 69.9% 65.1% 62.8%

CCCS 62.6% 61.2% 61.5%



Academic Year 2008Academic Year 2008--20092009
Remedial Course Completion RatesRemedial Course Completion Rates

Course Completion Rates by College and SubjectCourse Completion Rates by College and Subject

Colleges English Math Reading Total
ACC 57.1% 60.4% 69.4% 60.9%
CCA 63 2% 57 8% 55 1% 58 9%CCA 63.2% 57.8% 55.1% 58.9%
CCD 67.1% 57.5% 71.9% 63.3%

CNCC 66.2% 59.4% 74.0% 64.6%
FRCC 66.4% 63.7% 68.8% 65.1%
LCC 61 4% 58 2% 58 1% 59 2%LCC 61.4% 58.2% 58.1% 59.2%
MCC 73.8% 75.7% 73.9% 75.0%
NJC 67.2% 54.0% 70.2% 61.1%
OJC 71.2% 70.3% 72.3% 71.1%
PCC 61.6% 56.8% 60.9% 58.8%

PPCC 61.1% 54.8% 62.6% 57.2%
RRCC 64.3% 60.7% 68.7% 62.6%
TSJC 59.2% 64.9% 61.2% 62.8%
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CCCS 64.1% 58.8% 66.3% 61.5%



Academic Years 2008Academic Years 2008--20092009
Remedial Course EnrollmentsRemedial Course Enrollments

Percent of Total Students Enrolled in Remedial CoursesPercent of Total Students Enrolled in Remedial Courses

Colleges 2007-2008 2008-2009

ACC 14.4% 12.2%
CCA 22 5% 21 7%CCA 22.5% 21.7%
CCD 38.6% 39.2%

CNCC 9.5% 9.4%
FRCC 19.4% 18.7%
LCC 14 0% 13 6%LCC 14.0% 13.6%
MCC 7.1% 7.7%
NJC 7.7% 8.9%
OJC 18.6% 17.7%
PCC 27.6% 30.4%

PPCC 26.3% 28.3%
RRCC 12.0% 13.8%
TSJC 13.9% 15.9%

CCCS 21.0% 21.2%
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CCCS 21.0% 21.2%



Academic Year 2008Academic Year 2008--20092009
Remedial DemographicsRemedial Demographics

Remedial Students vs Fall 2008 Headcount by Ethnicity PercentageRemedial Students vs. Fall 2008 Headcount by Ethnicity Percentage

Colleges Remedial Students 2008-2009 Overall Fall 2008 Headcount

White Minority White MinorityWhite Minority White Minority
ACC 70.2% 24.9% 74.8% 17.1%
CCA 33.8% 60.6% 45.4% 42.7%
CCD 38.6% 53.6% 42.2% 46.2%

CNCC 72.9% 24.0% 79.6% 12.2%
FRCC 66.8% 27.6% 75.7% 17.9%
LCC 50.0% 26.0% 56.0% 17.7%
MCC 62.3% 30.0% 72.3% 15.0%
NJC 64.9% 30.1% 84.1% 10.7%
OJC 35.7% 45.1% 51.6% 29.3%
PCC 47.8% 49.1% 57.6% 38.4%

PPCC 62.7% 34.3% 69.1% 26.7%
RRCC 69.9% 24.0% 76.6% 17.3%
TSJC 34 1% 57 3% 53 7% 45 6%
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TSJC 34.1% 57.3% 53.7% 45.6%
CCCS 54.8% 39.6% 66.1% 26.3%



Academic Year 2008Academic Year 2008--20092009
Remedial DemographicsRemedial Demographics

Remedial Students vs Fall 2008 Headcount by Age Group PercentageRemedial Students vs. Fall 2008 Headcount by Age Group Percentage

Colleges Remedial Students 2008-2009 Overall Fall 2008 Headcount

<18 20 21+ <18 20 21+<18-20 21+ <18-20 21+
ACC 40.8% 59.2% 28.6% 71.4%
CCA 36.6% 63.4% 29.7% 70.3%
CCD 45.9% 54.0% 36.3% 63.7%

CNCC 64.0% 36.0% 44.2% 55.8%C CC 64.0% 36.0% 44.2% 55.8%
FRCC 45.4% 54.6% 36.4% 63.6%
LCC 37.5% 62.5% 57.6% 42.4%
MCC 33.3% 66.7% 48.0% 52.0%
NJC 73.4% 26.6% 40.8% 59.2%
OJC 54.1% 45.9% 52.4% 47.6%
PCC 30.4% 69.6% 32.3% 67.7%

PPCC 36.5% 63.5% 34.0% 66.0%
RRCC 42.1% 57.9% 33.1% 66.9%
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TSJC 39.7% 60.3% 41.8% 58.2%
CCCS 41.4% 58.6% 35.5% 64.5%



Academic Year 2008Academic Year 2008--20092009
Remedial DemographicsRemedial Demographics

Remedial Students vs Fall 2008 Headcount by Gender PercentageRemedial Students vs. Fall 2008 Headcount by Gender Percentage

Colleges Remedial Students 2008-2009 Overall Fall 2008 Headcount

Female Male Female MaleFemale Male Female Male
ACC 59.2% 40.8% 61.5% 36.8%
CCA 62.7% 37.2% 60.2% 39.8%
CCD 55.2% 44.7% 60.1% 39.8%

CNCC 53.3% 46.2% 57.9% 41.9%
FRCC 56.3% 43.7% 57.1% 42.9%
LCC 66.8% 31.7% 61.2% 38.4%
MCC 80.2% 19.3% 64.9% 34.9%
NJC 46.8% 53.0% 62.0% 38.0%
OJC 56.6% 43.4% 61.3% 38.7%
PCC 61.3% 38.6% 62.8% 37.1%

PPCC 59.2% 40.8% 59.5% 40.4%
RRCC 50.5% 49.2% 49.0% 50.7%
TSJC 64 4% 34 9% 54 9% 44 9%
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TSJC 64.4% 34.9% 54.9% 44.9%
CCCS 57.7% 42.2% 58.6% 41.2%



Academic Years 2006Academic Years 2006--2008*2008*
Transfer DataTransfer Data
Colleges 2005-2006 2006-2007 2007-2008 g

Total Number
of Transfers

Top Transfer
Destination

Total Number
of Transfers

Top Transfer
Destination

Total Number
of Transfers

Top Transfer
Destination

ACC 493 Metro State 596 Metro State 559 Metro State

CCA 305 Metro State 413 Metro State 363 Metro StateCCA 305 Metro State 413 Metro State 363 Metro State

CCD 391 Metro State 487 Metro State 517 Metro State

CNCC 46 Mesa State 50 Mesa State 46 Mesa State

FRCC 1,236 CSU 1,286 CSU 1,232 Metro State

LCC 49 CSU P bl 40 CSU P bl 29 UNCLCC 49 CSU-Pueblo 40 CSU-Pueblo 29 UNC

MCC 36 UNC 35 Metro State 44 Metro State

NJC 118 UNC 101 CSU 93 CSU

OJC 110 CSU-Pueblo 98 CSU-Pueblo 100 CSU-Pueblo

PCC 324 CSU-Pueblo 244 CSU-Pueblo 272 CSU-Pueblo

PPCC 588 UCCS 598 UCCS 714 UCCS

RRCC 427 Metro State 484 Metro State 484 Metro State

TSJC 74 CSU-Pueblo 70 CSU-Pueblo 76 CSU-Pueblo

15
*Transfer data provided by CDHE – will be updated when CDHE provides academic year 2008-2009 data.

CCCS Total  4,197 Metro State 4,502 Metro State 4,529 Metro State



Academic Year 2008Academic Year 2008--20092009
Degrees Awarded by LevelDegrees Awarded by Level

Level Percent Frequency Change from Academic Year 
2007-2008

1-yr Certificate 40% 4,466 494 12%

2-yr Certificate 13% 1,454 -42 -3%

AAS* 22% 2,378 56 2%

AGS* 6% 678 84 14%

AA/AS* 19% 2,115 18 1%

Total 100% 11,091 610 6%

16

*Generally, AGS and AA / AS degrees are transfer oriented awards, while AAS Degrees are considered 
professionally oriented, terminal awards.



Academic Year 2008Academic Year 2008--20092009
Degrees Awarded by LevelDegrees Awarded by Level

4,466

3 500
4,000
4,500

2 000
2,500
3,000
3,500

1,454

2,378

2,115

1,000
1,500
2,000

,

678

0
500

1-yr Certificate 2-yr Certificate AAS* AGS* AA-AS*
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*Generally, AGS and AA / AS degrees are transfer oriented awards, while AAS Degrees are considered 
professionally oriented, terminal awards.



Academic Year 2008Academic Year 2008--20092009
Degrees Awarded by Program* Degrees Awarded by Program* 

Program Frequency Percent Increase over Academic Year 
2007 2008Program Frequency Percent 2007-2008

EMT 1,073 15% 259 24%

Nurse Aide 917 12% 156 17%

RN 779 10% 75 10%RN 779 10% 75 10%

Child Development 380 5% -86 -23%

LPN 338 5% -50 -15%

A t M h i 265 3% 25 10%Auto Mechanic 265 3% 25 10%

Welding 200 2% 70 54%

Criminal Justice / Law 
Enforcement 198 2% -55 -22%

Architectural & Construction 
Technology 165 2% 68 70%

Computer Information

18

Computer Information 
Technology 130 2% -9 -6%

*All degree levels – excluding liberal arts and general studies.



Academic Year 2008 Academic Year 2008 –– 20200909
Degrees Degrees Awarded by Career ClusterAwarded by Career Cluster

Degrees by Cluster

70
55
16
1

STEM
Marketing

Education and Training
Leisure & Recreation Activities

Degrees by Cluster

210
157
153
134
103
73
70

Information Technology
Arts, A/V Tech & Comm

Manufacturing
Finance

Government & Public Admin
Hospitality & Tourism

STEM

497
497
496

432
339
323

220
210

Architecture & Construction
Human Services

Management & Admin
AS

Agriculture and Natural Resources
Transportation, Logistics, Distribution

Energy
Information Technology

4,456
1,683

678
497
497

0 2 000 4 000 6 000

Health
AA

AGS
Public Safety

Architecture & Construction

0 2,000 4,000 6,000
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Academic Year 2008 Academic Year 2008 –– 20092009
Degrees Degrees Awarded by CollegeAwarded by College

Colleges 1 Yr Cert 2 Yr Cert AAS* AGS* AA or AS*Colleges 1 Yr Cert 2 Yr Cert AAS* AGS* AA or AS*

ACC 43.8% 11.5% 26.8% 4.9% 13.0%

CCA 25.0% 13.1% 36.9% 4.4% 20.6%

CCD 30.7% 13.7% 17.6% 10.8% 27.1%

CNCC 21.1% 16.6% 34.2% 9.9% 18.3%

FRCC 54.7% 5.5% 15.9% 3.5% 20.4%

LCC 9.6% 21.3% 32.0% 7.6% 29.4%

MCC 40.1% 14.0% 14.2% 5.9% 25.8%

NJC 26.1% 13.4% 15.4% 16.6% 28.5%

OJC 50.3% 8.0% 13.7% 4.3% 23.6%

PPCC 43.6% 5.0% 22.6% 7.2% 21.7%

PCC 22 6% 28 3% 31 3% 8 2% 9 6%PCC 22.6% 28.3% 31.3% 8.2% 9.6%

RRCC 52.3% 10.9% 15.4% 3.0% 18.5%

TSJC 19.3% 44.9% 19.9% 4.6% 11.3%

CCCS Total 40.2% 13.2% 21.4% 6.1% 19.1%

20

*Generally, AGS and AA / AS degrees are transfer oriented awards, while AAS Degrees are considered 
professionally oriented, terminal awards.



Academic Year 2008 Academic Year 2008 –– 20092009
Degrees Awarded by CollegeDegrees Awarded by College ––Degrees Awarded by College Degrees Awarded by College 
Top Program*Top Program*

Colleges Program Number of 
Awards

ACC Nurse Aide 134

CCA EMT 90CCA EMT 90

CCD RN 133

CNCC Dental Hygiene 27

FRCC Nurse Aide 603

LCC RN 50

MCC Nurse Aide 34

NJC EMT 120

OJC Automobile/Automotive Mechanics 59

PCC EMT 114

PPCC EMT 328

RRCC EMT 189

TSJC Electrical Line Worker 75

21

TSJC Electrical Line Worker 75

*All degree levels – excluding liberal arts and general studies.



Academic Year 2008 Academic Year 2008 –– 20092009
Degrees Awarded by CollegeDegrees Awarded by College ––Degrees Awarded by College Degrees Awarded by College 
Top NonTop Non--Healthcare Program*Healthcare Program*

Colleges Program Number of 
Awards

ACC Architectural & Construction Technology 125

CCA Criminal Justice/Law Enforcement 58CCA Criminal Justice/Law Enforcement 58

CCD Child Development 75

CNCC Cosmetology 10

FRCC Management Information Systems 67

LCC Horsemanship and Horse Management 17

MCC Agricultural Business Technology 23

NJC Agriculture/Business 30

OJC Automobile/Automotive Mechanics 59

PCC Criminal Justice/Law Enforcement 74

PPCC Fire Science Technology 62

RRCC Construction Technology 56

TSJC Electrical Line Worker 75

22

TSJC Electrical Line Worker 75

*All degree levels – excluding liberal arts and general studies.



FALL 2008FALL 2008
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Fall 2008 Fall 2008 
Headcount Headcount and FTEand FTE

Colleges Headcount Percent by 
Headcount FTE Percent by FTE 

ACC 7,204 10.0% 1,950.3 9.3%
CCA 5,384 7.5% 1,479.7 9.3%
CCD 8,250 11.5% 2,310.2 11.1%

CNCC 1,429 2.0% 382.3 1.8%
FRCC 15,695 21.9% 4,607.3 22.1%
LCC 1,138 1.6% 355.6 1.7%
MCC 1 759 2 5% 448 8 2 2%MCC 1,759 2.5% 448.8 2.2%
NJC 2,698 3.8% 672.0 3.2%
OJC 1,551 2.2% 605.3 2.9%
PCC 5,437 7.6% 1,696.4 8.1%

PPCC 11 873 16 5% 3 530 2 16 9%PPCC 11,873 16.5% 3,530.2 16.9%
RRCC 7,667 10.7% 2,224.0 10.7%
TSJC 1,740 2.4% 614.5 2.9%

CCCS Total 71,825 100.0% 20,876.5 100.0%
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Fall 2008 Fall 2008 
Headcount Headcount and FTEand FTE

Fall 2008 Headcount and FTE

14,000

16,000

8,000

10,000

12,000

4,000

6,000

8,000

0

2,000

ACC CCA CCD CNCC FRCC LCC MCC NJC OJC PCC PPCC RRCC TSJC
Headcount 7,204 5,384 8,250 1,429 15,69 1,138 1,759 2,698 1,551 5,437 11,87 7,667 1,7407,204 5,384 8,250 1,429 15,69 1,138 1,759 2,698 1,551 5,437 11,87 7,667 1,740
FTE 1,950 1,480 2,310 382 4,607 356 449 672 605 1,696 3,530 2,224 615
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Fall 2006 Fall 2006 -- 20082008
Headcount and FTEHeadcount and FTE

Colleges Fall 2006 Fall 2007 Fall 2008g

Headcount FTE Headcount FTE Headcount FTE

ACC 6,918 1,912.9 6,538 1,840.0 7,204 1,950.3

CCA 4,837 1,343.2 4,885 1,347.1 5,384 1,479.7

CCD 8,782 2,360.0 8,359 2,272.9 8,250 2,310.2

CNCC 1,331 333.3 1,430 379.7 1,429 382.3

FRCC 14,749 4,317.7 15,270 4,518.0 15,695 4,607.3

LCC 999 317 4 817 355 5 1 138 355 6LCC 999 317.4 817 355.5 1,138 355.6

MCC 1,736 460.3 1,748 451.3 1,759 448.8

NJC 2,537 563.0 2,751 615.5 2,698 672.0

OJC 1,631 616.1 1,558 595.8 1,551 605.3

PCC 5,056 1,556.1 11,407 1,563.6 5,437 1,696.4

PPCC 10,526 2,960.2 5,063 3,382.7 11,873 3,530.2

RRCC 6,727 1,867.6 7,223 2,024.7 7,667 2,224.0
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TSJC 1,732 563.1 1,760 611.2 1,740 614.5

CCCS Total 67,561 19,170.8 68,809 19,957.8 71,825 20,876.5



Fall 2008Fall 2008
Enrollment Enrollment by Clusterby Cluster

Career Cluster Enrollment Fall 2008

48
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Headcount by Cluster
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Fall Fall 2008 2008 
Headcount Headcount by by Ethnicity Ethnicity -- PercentagePercentage

White, 
Non

Black, 
Non

Asian or 
Pacific

Native 
American 
or Alaskan

Non-
Resident Not

Colleges
Non-

Hispanic Hispanic
Non-

Hispanic
Pacific 

Islander
or Alaskan 

Native
Resident 

Alien
Not 

Provided Minority

ACC 74.8% 10.0% 3.0% 3.2% 0.9% 1.1% 7.0% 17.1%

CCA 45.4% 12.4% 23.2% 6.5% 0.6% 2.2% 9.7% 42.7%

42 2% 26 1% 13 2% 6% 1 2% 9% % 46 2%CCD 42.2% 26.1% 13.2% 5.6% 1.2% 5.9% 5.7% 46.2%

CNCC 79.6% 7.1% 2.9% 0.8% 1.4% 0.3% 7.8% 12.2%

FRCC 75.7% 11.9% 1.4% 3.7% 0.9% 1.5% 4.8% 17.9%

LCC 56.0% 14.3% 1.7% 0.5% 1.1% 1.8% 24.6% 17.7%

MCC 72.3% 12.3% 1.1% 0.6% 1.0% 0.7% 12.1% 15.0%

NJC 84.1% 6.5% 2.9% 0.6% 0.7% 0.9% 4.3% 10.7%

OJC 51.6% 25.2% 2.5% 0.6% 1.0% 2.2% 16.8% 29.3%

PCC 57.6% 32.2% 2.6% 1.0% 2.6% 0.6% 3.4% 38.4%

PPCC 69.1% 12.5% 8.4% 4.2% 1.5% 0.7% 3.5% 26.7%

RRCC 76.6% 11.9% 1.7% 2.5% 1.3% 1.3% 4.7% 17.3%

TSJC 53 7% 40 3% 2 9% 1 0% 1 3% 0 5% 0 2% 45 6%

28

TSJC 53.7% 40.3% 2.9% 1.0% 1.3% 0.5% 0.2% 45.6%

CCCS 
Total 66.1% 15.7% 6.0% 3.4% 1.2% 1.7% 5.9% 26.3%



Fall 2008 Fall 2008 
Headcount Headcount by Ethnicity by Ethnicity -- PercentagePercentage

Fall 2008 Headcount by Ethnicity

Black, Non-
Hispanic 

6%

Fall 2008 Headcount by Ethnicity

Hispanic 
16%

6%

Asian or Pacific 
Islander 

3%
Native American 
or Alaskan Native

1%
White, Non-

Hispanic
66%

Non-Resident 
Alien
2%

Not Provided
6%6%
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Fall 2008 Fall 2008 
Headcount Headcount by Age by Age Group Group -- PercentagePercentage

Colleges <18 18-20 21-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
Average

AgeColleges <18 18 20 21 24 25 34 35 44 45 54 55 64 65+ Age

ACC 4.3% 24.3% 18.2% 25.2% 15.4% 9.5% 2.7% 0.4% 30

CCA 6.0% 23.6% 18.4% 27.7% 14.2% 7.5% 2.1% 0.5% 29

CCD 4.4% 31.8% 22.1% 25.4% 9.3% 5.1% 1.5% 0.3% 27

CNCC 21.8% 22.5% 9.7% 16.7% 11.2% 12.3% 4.6% 1.3% 29

FRCC 4.0% 32.4% 24.5% 22.9% 8.9% 5.7% 1.4% 0.1% 27

LCC 27.6% 30.1% 9.1% 11.6% 7.4% 6.7% 4.3% 3.3% 26

30 2% 17 9% 9 0% 14 4% 11 8% 8 8% 4 4% 3 6% 28MCC 30.2% 17.9% 9.0% 14.4% 11.8% 8.8% 4.4% 3.6% 28

NJC 9.7% 31.1% 8.7% 14.8% 12.4% 13.4% 6.9% 3.0% 31

OJC 18.6% 33.8% 13.3% 14.7% 7.7% 6.8% 3.4% 1.8% 27

PCC 11.3% 21.1% 17.4% 26.2% 13.2% 8.2% 2.2% 0.4% 29PCC 11.3% 21.1% 17.4% 26.2% 13.2% 8.2% 2.2% 0.4%

PPCC 5.9% 28.1% 20.3% 26.1% 11.2% 6.8% 1.4% 0.2% 28

RRCC 5.6% 27.5% 20.1% 22.9% 12.1% 8.2% 3.1% 0.4% 29

TSJC 12.3% 29.5% 15.1% 18.4% 11.2% 9.0% 3.1% 1.4% 28

CCCS 
Total 7.4% 28.1% 19.5% 23.4% 11.3% 7.4% 2.3% 0.6% 28
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Fall 2008 Fall 2008 
Headcount Headcount by Age Group by Age Group -- PercentagePercentage

Fall 2008 Headcount by Age Group - Percentage

55-64
2%

65+
1%

<18
7%45-54

7%

2% 1%

18-20
28%

35-44
11%

21-24
20%

25-34
24%
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Fall 2008 Fall 2008 
Headcount Headcount by Student Levelby Student Level

Colleges Freshman
(<30 Credit Hours)

Sophomore
(30+ Credit Hours) Non Degree-Seeking Unclassifiedg (<30 Credit Hours) (30+ Credit Hours) g g

Count Percentage Count Percentage Count Percentage Count Percentage
ACC 3,099 43.0% 2,242 31.1% 1,850 25.7% 13 0.2%
CCA 2,717 50.5% 1,584 29.4% 1,082 20.1% 1 0.0%
CCD 3 149 38 2% 2103 25 5% 2 993 36 3% 5 0 1%CCD 3,149 38.2% 2103 25.5% 2,993 36.3% 5 0.1%

CNCC 341 23.9% 307 21.5% 779 54.5% 2 0.1%
FRCC 7,548 48.1% 5,259 33.5% 2,838 18.1% 50 0.3%
LCC 232 20.4% 339 29.8% 565 49.6% 2 0.2%
MCC 365 20.8% 457 26.0% 937 53.3% 0 0.0%
NJC 676 25.1% 640 23.7% 1,381 51.2% 1 0.0%
OJC 457 29.5% 629 40.6% 465 30.0% 0 0.0%
PCC 2,248 41.3% 2,092 38.5% 1,093 20.1% 4 0.1%

PPCC 5,581 47.0% 4,351 36.6% 1,938 16.3% 3 0.0%
RRCC 3,281 42.8% 2,232 29.1% 2,148 28.0% 6 0.1%
TSJC 721 41.4% 579 33.3% 432 24.8% 8 0.5%

CCCS 
Total 30,415 42.3% 22,814 31.8% 18,501 25.8% 95 0.1%
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Fall 2008 Fall 2008 
HeadcountHeadcount by Studentby Student LevelLevel --Headcount Headcount by Student by Student Level Level 
PercentagePercentage

Fall 2008 Headcount by Student Level PercentageFall 2008 Headcount by Student Level - Percentage

Freshman

Non-Degree 
Seeking

26% Freshman
42%

Sophomore
32%
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Fall 2008 Fall 2008 
Headcount Headcount by Genderby Gender

Colleges Female Male No Gender DataColleges Female Male No Gender Data

Count Percentage Count Percentage Count Percentage

ACC 4,432 61.5% 2,648 36.8% 124 1.7%
CCA 3,239 60.2% 2,141 39.8% 4 0.1%
CCD 4,959 60.1% 3,283 39.8% 8 0.1%

CNCC 827 57.9% 599 41.9% 3 0.2%
FRCC 8,966 57.1% 6,728 42.9% 1 0.0%
LCC 697 61.2% 437 38.4% 4 0.4%
MCC 1,141 64.9% 614 34.9% 4 0.2%
NJC 1,672 62.0% 1,024 38.0% 2 0.1%
OJC 951 61.3% 600 38.7% 0 0.0%
PCC 3,417 62.8% 2,015 37.1% 5 0.1%

PPCC 7,066 59.5% 4,802 40.4% 5 0.0%
RRCC 3,755 49.0% 3,888 50.7% 24 0.3%
TSJC 955 54.9% 782 44.9% 3 0.2%
CCCS  

42,077 58.6% 29,561 41.2% 187 0.3%Total
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Total 



Fall 2008 Fall 2008 
Headcount Headcount by Gender by Gender -- PercentagePercentage

Fall 2008 Headcount by Gender - Percentage

Male
41%

Female
59%

35



Fall 2008 Fall 2008 
Headcount Headcount by Registration Statusby Registration Status
Colleges First Time Continuing High School 

Students* Transfer**Students

Count Percentage Count Percentage Count Percentage Count Percentage

ACC 1,338 18.6% 4,607 64.0% 322 4.5% 937 13.0%
CCA 1,184 22.0% 3,411 63.4% 276 5.1% 513 9.5%
CCD 1389 16.8% 5272 63.9% 335 4.1% 1,254 15.2%

CNCC 369 25.8% 692 48.4% 292 20.4% 76 5.3%
FRCC 4,132 26.3% 8,710 55.5% 415 2.6% 2,438 15.5%
LCC 413 36.3% 250 22.0% 389 34.2% 86 7.6%
MCC 380 21.6% 795 45.2% 541 30.8% 43 2.4%
NJC 611 22.6% 1790 66.3% 222 8.2% 75 2.8%
OJC 427 27.5% 751 48.4% 304 19.6% 69 4.4%
PCC 1,097 20.2% 3,378 62.1% 628 11.6% 334 6.1%

PPCC 2,599 21.9% 7,581 63.9% 710 6.0% 983 8.3%
RRCC 1,765 23.0% 4,870 63.5% 316 4.1% 716 9.3%
TSJC 520 29.9% 962 55.3% 171 9.8% 87 5.0%

CCCS  Total 16,224 22.6% 43,069 60.0% 4,921 6.9% 7,611 10.6%
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*High school students include high school students taking courses purely for college credit as well as those  that are 
registered through concurrent enrollment programs.

**These figures represent students who have transferred to a community college from another institution.



Fall 2008 Fall 2008 
HeadcountHeadcount by Registrationby Registration StatusStatus --Headcount Headcount by Registration by Registration Status Status 
PercentagePercentage

Fall 2008 Headcount by Registration Status -
Percentage

First Time
22%

High School 
Students

7%
Transfer

11%

Continuing
60%
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Fall 2006 Fall 2006 –– 20082008
High School Student Enrollment*High School Student Enrollment*

Colleges Fall 2006 Fall 2007 Fall 2008g

Count Percentage Count Percentage Count Percentage
ACC 159 2.3% 228 3.5% 322 4.5%

CCA 93 1.9% 139 2.8% 276 5.1%

CCD 427 4.9% 301 3.6% 335 4.1%

CNCC 284 21.3% 293 20.5% 292 20.4%

FRCC 210 1.4% 351 2.3% 415 2.6%

LCC 0 0.0% 233 28.5% 389 34.2%

MCC 631 36.3% 590 33.8% 541 30.8%

NJC 178 7.0% 190 6.9% 222 8.2%

OJC 0 0.0% 333 21.4% 304 19.6%

PCC 421 8 3% 473 9 3% 628 11 6%PCC 421 8.3% 473 9.3% 628 11.6%

PPCC 541 5.1% 470 4.1% 710 6.0%

RRCC 0 0.0% 227 3.1% 316 4.1%

TSJC 151 8.7% 130 7.4% 171 9.8%

38

CCCS Total 3,095 4.6% 3,958 5.8% 4,921 6.9%

*High school students include high school students taking courses purely for college credit as well as those  that are 
registered through concurrent enrollment programs.



Fall 2008 Fall 2008 
Headcount Headcount by Degreeby Degree--Seeking TypeSeeking Type

College
Associate 

Degree
Associate of 

Applied 
Science

Associate of 
General 
Studies Certificate Unknown

(AA or AS)* 
Science 
(AAS)*

Studies 
(AGS)*

ACC 1,099 2,769 608 878 1,850

CCA 2,199 964 800 339 1,082

CCD 1 721 1 276 1 530 730 2 993CCD 1,721 1,276 1,530 730 2,993

CNCC 298 216 63 73 779

FRCC 4,909 3,730 2,635 1,583 2,838

LCC 283 122 96 75 565

MCC 255 179 195 193 937

NJC 840 229 98 150 1,381

OJC 602 150 94 240 465

PCC 872 1 717 892 863 1 093PCC 872 1,717 892 863 1,093

PPCC 4,655 3,346 1,226 708 1,938

RRCC 2,403 1,779 633 704 2,148

TSJC 401 464 74 369 432

CCCS Total 20,537 16,941 8,941 6,905 18,501

39
*Generally, AGS and AA / AS degrees are transfer oriented awards, while AAS Degrees are considered 
professionally oriented, terminal awards.



Fall 2008 Fall 2008 
HeadcountHeadcount by Degreeby Degree--Seeking TypeSeeking Type --Headcount Headcount by Degreeby Degree Seeking Type Seeking Type 
PercentagePercentage

Fall 2008 Headcount by Degree-Seeking Type -
Percentage

AA or AS*
28%

Unknown
26% 28%

Certificate

26%

AAS*
24%AGS*

12%

10%
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*Generally, AGS and AA / AS degrees are transfer oriented awards, while AAS Degrees are considered 
professionally oriented, terminal awards.



Glossary*Glossary*GlossaryGlossary
American Indian or Alaskan Native: A person having origins in any of the original peoples of North America and who 
maintains cultural identification through tribal affiliation or community recognition. 
 
A i   P ifi  I l d  A  h i  i i  i   f h  i i l l  f h  F  E  S h  A i  h  I di  Asian or Pacific Islander: A person having origins in any of the original peoples of the Far East, Southeast Asia, the Indian 
Subcontinent, or the Pacific Islands. This area includes, for example, China, Japan, Korea, the Philippine Islands, and Samoa. 
 
Associate’s Degree: Normally requires at least two but less than four years of full-time equivalent college work. AGS and AA/AS 
degrees are transfer-oriented awards, while AAS degrees are considered professionally oriented, terminal awards. 
 
Black  non-Hispanic: A person having origins in any of the black racial groups of Africa (except those of Hispanic origin)  Black, non-Hispanic: A person having origins in any of the black racial groups of Africa (except those of Hispanic origin). 
 
Certificate (at least one but less than two academic years work): Requires completion of a program that would be 
completed in at least one but less than two full-time equivalent academic years, or designed for completion at least 30 but less than 
60 credit hours, or in at least 900 but less than 1,800 contact hours. 
 
Certificates (less than one year): Requires completion of a program that would be completed in less than one academic year 
or less than 900 contact hours by a student enrolled full time. 
 
Continuing: A student who was enrolled previously at the institution at the current level, including readmitted students, but 
excluding students considered new transfers, HS concurrents, summer only, or study abroad only. 
 
Degree Level: The level of degree/diploma/certificate conferred by the institution upon the student for the successful completion 
f   of a program. 

 
Degree-seeking Students: Students enrolled in courses who are recognized by the institution as pursing: 1) a degree, certificate, 
or other formal award conferred by a public institution and approved by CCHE, or 2) a degree, certificate, or other formal award 
conferred by a private institution. 
 
First-time: A student attending post-secondary education for the first time after high school at the level enrolled, where level First time: A student attending post secondary education for the first time after high school at the level enrolled, where level 
means undergraduate or graduate. 
 

 

41*Source: Colorado Department of Higher Education



Glossary*Glossary*GlossaryGlossary
 
Hispanic: A person of Mexican, Puerto Rican, Cuban, Central or South American, or other Spanish culture or origin, regardless 
of race. 
 
N d  S ki  E ll d i   b  d   h  i i  f i   f l d   d  Non-degree Seeking: Enrolled in courses but does not have intentions of pursuing a formal degree or award. 
 
Non-resident Alien: A person who is not a citizen or national of the United States and who is in this country on a temporary 
basis and does not have the right to remain indefinitely. 
 
Race/Ethnicity: The group to which an individual appears to belong, identifies with, or is regarded in the community as 
belonging   belonging.  
 
Registration Status: The student’s status at the reporting institution. 
 
Student Level: The level at which a student is classified during the term which is being reported, based upon the total credits 
obtained toward completion of a degree/certificate program. 
  
Transfer: A student for whom this term is the student’s first term at the institution at the current level, where level is 
undergraduate or graduate, and the student is known to have previously attended a postsecondary institution at the same level 
after high school. 
 
Two-year Program: Enrollment is in a non-vocational, sub-baccalaureate program. 
  
Unclassified: A student enrolled in a degree program but who cannot be classified by academic level (e.g. a transfer student 
whose credits have not been evaluated). 
 
Vocational Programs: Enrollment is in an occupational specific sub-baccalaureate program. 
 
White, non-Hispanic: A person having origins in any of the original peoples of Europe, North Africa, or the Middle East , p p g g y g p p p , ,
(except those of Hispanic origin). 

 

42*Source: Colorado Department of Higher Education


